Short-term investments 12,381,000 Nil 9,165,000 Nil
Current Assets 56,474,000 27,357,000 26,315,000 8,358,000
Current Liabilities 9,437,000 9,437,000 5,372,000 5,372,000

Working Capital 47,037,000 17,920,000 20,943,000 2,986,000

Total Borrowings Nil 2,536,547 Nil 13,696,547
Equity 70,718,000 39,064,453 70,718,000 39,064,453
NTA 64,070,000 32,416,453 70,307,000 38,653,453
Number of issued and paid Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126
Number of Dormant Shares (2,330,000) (2,330,000) (2,330,000) (2,330,000)
Number of Shares in issue 351,342,126 316,207,914 351,342,126 316,207,914
Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.24 10.25 20.01 12.22
Gearing (%) -- 6% -- 35%
Current Ratio (times) 5.98 2.90 4.90 1.56
EPS (cents) 1.64 1.78 1.64 1.61

THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUY-BACK MANDATE

10

(b) On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as dormant shares

Group Company
Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back
As at 31 December 2017 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)
Cash and cash equivalents 16,736,000 Nil 8,792,000 Nil
Short-term investments 12,381,000 Nil 9,165,000 Nil
Current Assets 56,474,000 27,357,000 26,315,000 8,358,000
Current Liabilities 9,437,000 9,437,000 5,372,000 5,372,000
Working Capital 47,037,000 17,920,000 20,943,000 2,986,000
Total Borrowings Nil 2,536,547 Nil 13,696,547
Equity 70,718,000 39,064,453 70,718,000 39,064,453
NTA 64,070,000 32,416,453 70,307,000 38,653,453
Number of issued and paid Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126
Number of Dormant Shares (2,330,000) (37,464,212) (2,330,000) (37,464,212)
Number of Shares in issue 351,342,126 316,207,914 351,342,126 316,207,914
Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.24 10.25 20.01 12.22
Gearing (%) -- 6% -- 35%
Current Ratio (times) 5.98 2.90 4.90 1.56
EPS (cents) 1.64 1.78 1.64 1.61

(c) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company
Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back
As at 31 December 2017 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)
Cash and cash equivalents 16,736,000 Nil 8,792,000 Nil
Short-term investments 12,381,000 Nil 9,165,000 Nil
Current Assets 56,474,000 27,357,000 26,315,000 8,358,000
Current Liabilities 9,437,000 9,437,000 5,372,000 5,372,000
Working Capital 47,037,000 17,920,000 20,943,000 2,986,000
Total Borrowings Nil 7,058,482 Nil 18,218,482
Equity 70,718,000 34,542,518 70,718,000 34,542,518
NTA 64,070,000 27,894,518 70,307,000 34,131,518
Number of issued and paid Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126
Number of Dormant Shares (2,330,000) (2,330,000) (2,330,000) (2,330,000)
Number of Ordinary Shares 351,342,126 316,207,914 351,342,126 316,207,914
Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.24 8.82 20.01 10.79
Gearing (%) -- 20% -- 53%
Current Ratio (times) 5.98 2.90 4.90 1.56
EPS (cents) 1.64 1.71 1.64 1.54

THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUY-BACK MANDATE

1110

 (d) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as Dormant Shares

Group Company
Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back
As at 31 December 2017 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)
Cash and cash equivalents 16,736,000 Nil 8,792,000 Nil
Short-term investments 12,381,000 Nil 9,165,000 Nil
Current Assets 56,474,000 27,357,000 26,315,000 8,358,000
Current Liabilities 9,437,000 9,437,000 5,372,000 5,372,000
Working Capital 47,037,000 17,920,000 20,943,000 2,986,000
Total Borrowings Nil 7,058,482 Nil 18,218,482
Equity 70,718,000 34,542,518 70,718,000 34,542,518
NTA 64,070,000 27,894,518 70,307,000 34,131,518
Number of issued and paid Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126
Number of Dormant Shares (2,330,000) (37,464,212) (2,330,000) (37,464,212)
Number of Shares in issue 351,342,126 316,207,914 351,342,126 316,207,914
Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 18.24 8.82 20.01 10.79
Gearing (%) -- 20% -- 53%
Current Ratio (times) 5.98 2.90 4.90 1.56
EPS (cents) 1.64 1.71 1.64 1.54

 Shareholders should note that the financial effects illustrated above are based on certain assumptions and
purely for illustrative purposes only. In particular, it is important to note that the above analysis is based on
historical audited financial year 2017 numbers and is not necessarily representative of the future financial
performance of the Company or the Group.

 Although the renewed Share Buy-Back Mandate would authorise the Company to buy back up to 10% of

[…]

(see paragraph (d) of Section 1.9.3 above) from the requirement to make a take-over offer under Rule 14 of the
Code as a result of the buy-back of shares by a listed company under its share purchase mandate.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, each of the Directors has informed the Company that he/she will be submitting
Form 2 to the SIC within seven (7) days after the passing of the resolution in relation to the proposed renewal of the
Share Buy-Back Mandate.

THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUY-BACK MANDATE

1716

1.9.5 Voting Rights of the New Concert Party Group

Assuming that there is no change in the interest of each member of the New Concert Party Group between the
Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, the aggregate interest, both direct and deemed in Shares of each
member of the New Concert Party Group as at the date of the EGM and after the purchase by the Company of
10% of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate are as follows:

Before Share Buy-Back (as
at the date of the EGM) After the Share Buy-Back

Name of member of New
Concert Party Group

Number of
Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(1)
Number of

Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(2)

Hargem Ltd 25,608,848 7.29% 25,608,848 8.01%
Hanoh Stark Holdings Ltd 24,590,524 7.00% 24,590,524 7.78%
Ehud Harel 25,796,348 7.34% 25,796,348 8.16%
Hanoh Stark 24,590,524 7.00% 24,590,524 7.78%
Ilan Weisman 2,449,976 0.7% 2,449,976 0.77%
Idit Weisman 2,449,976 0.7% 2,449,976 0.77%
Ilan Weisman and Co. Ltd 2,449,976 0.7% 2,449,976 0.77%
Avraham Eshed 15,473,022 4.40% 15,473,022 4.89%
Nitza Eshed 15,473,022 4.40% 15,473,022 4.89%
Gemstar Ltd 14,335,672 4.08% 14,335,672 4.53%
Eyal Mashiah 15,460,396 4.40% 15,460,396 4.89%
Oz Mashiah 15,360,396 4.37% 15,360,396 4.86%
Ifat Oved 15,360,396 4.37% 15,360,396 4.86%
Ramgem Ltd 15,360,396 4.37% 15,360,396 4.86%
Ram Investments Ltd 15,360,396 4.37% 15,360,396 4.86%
Fabulous Ltd 6,294,272 1.79% 6 294 272 1.99%
Colgem EL 97 Ltd 5,130,692 1.46% 5,130,692 1.63%
Israel Zeev Eliezri 5,130,692 1.46% 5,130,692 1.63%
Precious Stones Ltd 6,294,272 1.79% 6 294 272 1,99%
Alfio Harari 6,294,272 1.79% 6 294 272 1.99%
Glinert Projects Initiation and Execution Ltd. 10,423,953 2.97% 10,423,953 3.30%
A. Shapira 2000 Systems Ltd 9,795,306 2.79% 9,795,306 3.10%
U LevAmi Holdings Ltd 11,722,906 3.34% 11,722,906 3.71%
Moran Hightech Ltd 4,173,706   1.19%   4,173,706   1.32%
Daniel Benjamin Glinert 12,379,156 3.52% 12,379,156 3.91%
Michal Haya Glinert 12,379,156 3.52% 12,379,156 3.91%
Aharon Shapira 9,795,306 2.79% 9,795,306 3.10%
Uzi Levami 12,435,406 3.54% 12,435,406 3.93%
Gilad Moran 4,173,706 1.19% 4,173,706 1.32%

Notes:
(1) Based on 351,342,126 issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(2) Based on 316,207,914 issued Shares, being the 351,342,126 Shares referred to in note (1) above, after repurchase of

35,134,212 Shares.

THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUY-BACK MANDATE

18

1.10 Shares Purchased by the Company

 Since the approval of the existing Share Buy-Back Mandate at the 2017 EGM up to the date of this Circular, the
Company has bought back 706,900 Shares by way of on-market purchases, all of which are held as Dormant Shares.
The highest and lowest price paid was S$0.94 and S$1.48 per Share respectively and the total consideration for all